
 
1 
 

 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Cabinet 

 
Tuesday, 1 March 2022 

6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Rowena Hay, Peter Jeffries, Victoria Atherstone, Flo Clucas, 
Mike Collins, Iain Dobie, Martin Horwood, Andrew McKinlay and 
Max Wilkinson 

 
Important Notice 

 
Filming, recording and broadcasting of council meetings 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough. 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.  
 

If you make a representation to the meeting, you will be deemed to have consented to 
be filmed, and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

Agenda  
    

  SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Minutes of the 15th February meeting to follow 
 

    

4.   PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
These must be received no later than 12 noon on Tuesday 
22nd February. 

 

    

  SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 

on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the  

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


    

 
2 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion 
    
  SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES   
  There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 

Committees on this occasion 
 

    
  SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 

AND/OR OFFICERS 
 

    

5.   DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT CONSULTATION 
Report of the Cabinet Member Climate Emergency 

(Pages 
3 - 68) 

    

6.   SUMMARY OF THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE 
COVID-19 PANDEMIC MARCH 2020 TO FEBRUARY 
2022 
Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
Appendix 2 to f
[...]
 its wider modernisation agenda, which enabled the Council to move at 
pace to increase home and virtual working.  All internal and external communications were 
centralised and the Executive Leadership Team met daily to ensure effective and consistent co-
ordination, decision making and prioritisation with weekly liaison with Cabinet members. 

2.3 Business continuity examples include: 

 By April 2020, we had become a virtual Council ahead of schedule 

 Over 90% of staff working from home, making full use of the new technology that had been 
introduced pre-Covid-19, as part of the Council’s modernisation agenda 

 From May 2020 seamlessly moving to virtual Cabinet, Council and committee meetings, 
ensuring full political decision-making was rapidly restored following March’s lockdown 

Page 71



 

   

$nkislurc.docx Page 4 of 11 Last updated 17 February 2022 

 

 During the height of the pandemic our Building Control Service introduced ‘virtual’ inspections 
with the aid of video apps, allowing site operations to continue where necessary under the 
restrictions whilst ensuring wherever possible building standards were satisfied. The proactive 
service has secured future engagement within the construction sector and this type of 
‘availability’ is vitally important to the customer. As a result, we were able to continue to 
secure significant building control contracts. 

 Continued to improve recycling rates, which increased from 51.23% at the end of 2019/20 to 
53.98% at the end of September 2020, due to our strong partnership with our waste 
partnership UBICO. 

 
2.4 The wellbeing of our employees was paramount and support in 2020 included: 

 Executive Leadership Team (ELT) hosting regular all-employee video conferences 

 Weekly staff text message and e-briefings 

 ELT personally made just under 100 check-in calls to members of staff 

 Wellbeing group established 

 Additional equipment and support for working from home 

 Managing remote training 
 

2.5 2020 Employee home working survey: 

 92% of staff felt they had the technology to stay connected and do all aspects of their current 
role effectively 

 87% of staff were having either daily, twice a week or weekly contact with their line manager 

 94% of staff felt they were supported and had enough contact with their team/line manager 
and could raise any issues with them 

 

3. Emergency Response - protecting communities and supporting businesses: 

3.1 The Council is a member of Gloucestershire Local Resilience Forum (LRF).  The LRF is made up 
from organisations from across the public sector who work together on the response to 
Coronavirus (COVID-19), as well as focusing on plans to help the residents, businesses and 
communities across Gloucestershire to recover from the wider effects of the pandemic. 

3.2 The Council, with support from various partner organisations, led a number of initiatives to protect 
communities and ensure rapid support for businesses.  A brief summary of this is listed below: 

3.3 Protecting Communities: At the height of the pandemic, to ensure the most vulnerable were 
supported, we rapidly established a community ‘help-hub’, working with Gloucestershire County 
Council, supported by Cheltenham Borough Homes (CBH) and The Cheltenham Trust (TCT). 
Twenty five employees were re-deployed to support hundreds of vulnerable residents to ensure 
they had the essentials of food, their prescriptions, as well as to hear a friendly voice.  With TCT, 
we also established an additional innovative food service to provide more support to local people.  
With our well-established community connections and councillor insight, we quickly gathered 
intelligence from across the town, swiftly realising that local food banks were struggling to meet 
demand. Therefore, the Mayor’s Foodbank fund was established and raised thousands of 
pounds. 

3.4 Covid-19 presented challenges in tackling rough sleeping, undeterred, our Housing Options Team 
ensur
[...]
zpitgk3.docx Page 1 of 15 Last updated 17 February 2022 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Cabinet – 1st March 2022 

Christmas Ice Rink 
 

Accountable member  Cllr Victoria Atherstone, Cabinet Member for Culture, Wellbeing & Business 

Accountable officer David Jackson, Manager, Marketing Cheltenham, Place & Growth 

Ward(s) affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Executive summary Following Cabinet approval in September 2021, Cheltenham Borough 
Council took on and led the delivery of Cheltenham’s Christmas ice rink. 
The rink, which was located in Imperial Gardens, ran for 45 days from 18th 
November 2021 to 2nd January 2022.  
 
It welcomed a total of 43,563 skaters, making a significant contribution to 
Cheltenham’s festive offering and providing a much needed boost to town 
centre footfall and trading after such a challenging period. Footfall exceeded 
even pre-pandemic levels, retailers reported record takings and our own car 
parks were the busiest they have been for two years.  
 
Financially, the rink covered its costs and made a small £5k surplus, with 
clear scope for this to be built upon with the learnings from year one. This 
paper provides an evaluation of the delivery and outcomes of the ice rink 
and draws conclusions on these principal learnings that should inform any 
future decisions on delivering a Christmas ice rink in 2022 or future years.  
 
Taking these learnings into account, this paper puts forward a 
recommendation that the Council makes an early commitment to organise 
and deliver an ice rink for Christmas 2022, allowing sufficient time to secure 
the necessary planning consents, undertake a robust procurement of an 
operator and to implement the other proposed changes that will build and 
improve upon the delivery, financial performance and wider outcomes 
achieved in 2021. 
 

Recommendations That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the overall success of the ice rink in 2021 and the impact 
of the ice rink on residents and Imperial Gardens, as set out in 
Section 6; 

2. Agrees to provide a temporary ice rink in Cheltenham for the 
2022 Christmas period, subject to: 

a) a fully costed business case; 

b) securing the necessary planning consents; 

c) procuring an operator; 

d) the final commitment being brought back to Cabinet for approval. 

Page 81
Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

   

$jzpitgk3.docx Page 2 of 15 Last updated 17 February 2022 

 

3. Agrees to fully assess the ability to deliver fixed power 
infrastructure as identified in the Council’s interim events 
strategy. 

Financial implications The financial case for the ice rink hosted by CBC for Christmas 2021 was 
that the event would at a minimum break even and not require a net 
contribution from the general fund. A sum of £75k was identified as part of 
the 2020/21 outturn report for the creation and contribution towards an 
event in Cheltenham to support the town’s economic recovery. This was 
allocated to cover any net losses which may have arisen given the 
uncertainty around the delivery which may have been impacted by COVID-
19 restrictions.  

A small net profit was generated by the event, when staffing costs are 
excluded. Although the direct return is modest, other areas of our budget 
experienced significant benefits. Increased footfall into the town in 
December 2021 meant that off-street car parking income met the budgeted 
target for the first time since March 2020. This is in large part down to the 
Christmas events, including the ice rink which were hosted during this 
period. 

Further opportunities have been identified in this paper to increase the net 
contribution such events can make to the general fund budget. These will 
be fed into business case proposals for a similar event for Christmas 2022 
and the new business model for Marketing Cheltenham. A fully costed 
business case for such an event, including any financial contributions 
required will be presented to Cabinet in 2022/23. 

Contact officer: Gemma Bell,             
Gemma.

Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet
Tuesday, 1st March, 2022
6.00 - 7.00 pm
Attendees
Rowena Hay (Leader of the Council), Peter Jeffries (Deputy
Leader and Cabinet Member Finance & Assets), Flo Clucas
(Cabinet Member Safety & Communities), Mike Collins (Cabinet
Member Housing), Iain Dobie (Cabinet Member Waste &
Recycling & Street Services), Martin Horwood (Cabinet Member
Customer & Regulatory Services), Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet
Member Cyber & Strategic Transport) and Max Wilkinson
(Cabinet Member Climate Emergency)

Councillors:

Also in attendance:

Gareth Edmundson, Harry Mayo, Howard Norris and Darren
Knight

Minutes
1.

APOLOGIES
Cllr. Atherstone sent apologies.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

3.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the 15th February meeting were approved and signed as a
correct record.

4.

PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
1. Question from Alan Bailey to the Cabinet Member-Climate
Emergency, Councillor Max Wilkinson
Page 13 Para 4 of the Connecting Cheltenham Plan indicates that CBC
has a key role to play in influencing transport investment. What detailed
plans have been developed with the key players to deliver safer streets?
In particular, the 20mph streets now common in other towns.
Background: Traffic in Leckhampton is severe. New development
Leckhampton including a new school have now been approved. With
other likely to follow. How will the infrastructure be improved to make the
streets safe? Essentially delivering Sustainable transport and supporting
alternative modes of transport (The Connecting Cheltenham plan). The
individual plans do not connect Leckhampton to Cheltenham, GCHQ and
Shurdington.
Response from Cabinet Member

-1Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 5 April 2022

Thank you Mr Bailey for the question.
The Borough Council developed the Connecting Cheltenham report to
provide an evidenced and informed submission to the review of the
Gloucestershire Local Transport Plan (LTP). The LTP is much improved
in its current version. However, we agree that the missing thing that flows
from this is the detailed County Council plans and funding packages that
will drive delivery.
You are right that 20mph streets are common in other towns and cities.
Unfortunately, the Borough Council has no powers to implement 20mph
speed limits. These can only be introduced by the Highways Authority.
We see this intervention as an important one to encourage a shift to
walking and cycling rather than car use. As you rightly note, this forms
part of the Connecting Cheltenham Strategy. To evidence this we
undertook a public consultation in 2017 to test the appetite of residents
for such a scheme, with the intention that this would assist with
developing a pilot project in Cheltenham. The results were sent to the
County Council. To date, this pilot scheme has not been taken on by the
County Council despite requests by me, Cabinet colleagues, councillors,
parishes, residents and community groups.
Walking and cycling makes a positive contribution to improving health
and tackling obesity, improving accessibility, tackling congestion,
reducing carbon emissions, contributing to a safer environment and
making residential areas more pleasant for local people.
We have asked questions about how specific schemes, such as those
you have referenced, could be realised. We have been told by the
County Council that these will need to be included in the Local Cycling
and Walking Improvement Plan (LCWIP). We have requested more
information about this process, but we are yet to receive confirmation
about how local communities can be involved. Despite this, we continue
to be in contact with the County Council. The West Cheltenham
Transport Improvement Scheme is an example where we have been
working with the County Council to drive improved connections, linking
this area of Cheltenham to the rest of the town. We also work with other
partners, such as Network Rail and GWR, to drive opportunities for
enhanced connectivity, including the Honeybourne Line extension.
With specific reference to Leckhampton, proposed schemes will require
full assessment through the planning process. The new Leckhampton
School was determined by the County Council and Cheltenham Borough
Council will be determining the residential scheme as allocated through
the Cheltenham Plan.
We will continue to work with the County Council, parishes and
communities.
Supplementary question
As background, I live at 98 Shurdington Road, Leckhampton, where
traffic is severe. There are a number of new developments in
Leckhampton, including the school and a number of housing
developments which have been approved. Essentially, we do not have a
sustainable transport system, and individual plans do not connect
-2Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 April 2022

Leckhampton to Cheltenham, GCHQ and Shurdington. I see the
introduction of a 20mph limit as being essential to this, and want to
establish where we are in terms of getting one.
The Cabinet Member’s responses have been good, but as I understand it,
the bottom line is that CBC has made an application to GCC, which has
gone through various stages and is now at the scrutiny committee, and
will be up to them to decide how to deliver. The key factor is the finances
– whoever is paying for it will be in the driving seat. The responses I
received did not answer this. Who will be paying for it, out of CBC, GCC
and national government?
Response from Cabinet Member
Thank you Mr Bailey, you ask two very good questions there. On the first,
you are right that GCC would be responsible for implementing any
scheme as the highways authority, and it is currently at their scrutiny
stage which suggests some progress is being made. The motions that we
and our GCC colleagues have put forward over the years and the
consultation run by Cllr. McKinlay in 2017 have made a difference,
although not as fast as we would have liked.
On the second question, funding will of course be key to the scheme as
the TRO process can be extremely expensive. However, if one TRO can
be put in place, we could then look at a borough-wide scheme, for which
the cost could be limited. Typically, funding would come from the
highways authority, but we will hopefully get a clear answer on this during
the scrutiny process. I would be happy to discuss this with our colleagues
at Shire Hall, and rest assured we will continue to campaign for 20mph
limits.
2.

Question from Alan Bailey to the Cabinet Member-Climate
Emergency, Councillor Max Wilkinson
The Parish Council has raised a motion calling for 20 mph speed limits.
This appears to be agreed in the Connecting Cheltenham Plan and the
Transport Plan but as yet is indicating unfunded. What is the financial
plan (how will this be funded)?
Response from Cabinet Member
Thank you for your question, Mr Bailey. Cheltenham Borough Council
has long supported the introduction of 20mph speed limits and we have
passed at least two motions in favour on 20mph limits in Cheltenham.
The Connecting Cheltenham document also identifies the need for
20mph limits. A Borough Council consultation on 20mph limits in 2017
was received positively by residents. The results were sent to
Gloucestershire County Council.
Most recently, Gloucestershire County Council referred this matter to its
scrutiny function. We are hopeful that this will result in a formal proposal
to introduce 20mph limits in Cheltenham’s residential areas. The County
Council, as Highways Authority, would be responsible for delivering such
a scheme, as acknowledged in a recent positive letter I received from my
counterpart at Shire Hall.

-3Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 April 2022

I support the Parish Council in its motion for 20mph speed limits and will
continue to request that Gloucestershire County Council allocates funding
for 20mph schemes.

5.

DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
CONSULTATION
The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency presented the report, noting that
planning formed an important part of the council’s declaration of a climate
emergency. Current planning regulations, both locally and nationally, were not
adequate to meet the demands of tackling the climate emergency. This report
was part of a bottom-up approach that would lead on the issue, and he hoped
that their introduction of the SPD would feed up into the national planning
agenda. He noted that last year’s attempt by national government to update
planning rules had run aground partly due to local authorities not being
convinced that the changes would adequately tackle climate change.
He noted that the report was clear and understandable, with infographics for
clarity, and at 30 pages long it was also concise. Nobody could be left in any
doubt of the standards the council was expecting of future developments,
including new build homes, extensions and retrofits, both domestic and nondomestic. It came along at an important time, with the Climate Emergency
Action Plan and Cheltenham Green Deal having been adopted last week, and
applications for the town’s first carbon neutral homes having recently been
passed by Planning Committee. It was encouraging to see that developers were
already taking notice of the agenda being set by the council.
The SPD called for all developments to meet high standards, moving beyond
gas-powered properties entirely. This would be beneficial not only
environmentally but also in terms of energy security, with recent events making
clear that global fossil fuel markets did not guarantee this. A clear message was
being sent to developers that if they wanted to develop in Cheltenham, they
needed to meet higher standards than before. The document would form a key
part of the planning process and would inform the decisions made by Planning
Committee. There was no excuse for developers to not pay heed to it. The next
step was now consultation, in order to find out the views of the local community.
The Cabinet Member Housing praised the SPD’s conciseness and clarity, and
emphasised the need for partners across the town, county and region to hold
themselves to the same standards as this authority. Public consultation was
key, and the county council had not adequately done this before removing the
vegetation around the Arle Court Transport Hub.
The Cabinet Member Customer and Regulatory Services added that he was
fully behind the SPD as the Cabinet Member responsible for planning. It was
putting the climate emergency declaration into practice, and should put
Cheltenham in the spotlight nationally as a radical leader on the topic. It set out
vital steps to mitigate the dangerous consequences of climate change and the
ecological crisis that goes hand in hand with it. He was pleased with the focus
on biodiversity and the wide range of buildings it covered, as well as radical
steps like encouraging new buildings to not connect to the gas grid.
The Cabinet Member Safety and Communities echoed this, stressing that it was
an opportunity to change the way things were, especially considering upcoming
major developments like West Cheltenham. It would also provide an opportunity
-4Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 April 2022

for other authorities to learn how they can make a difference. She hoped that
the county council would follow their lead and update their own transport
policies in pursuit of net zero.
The Cabinet Member Cyber and Strategic Transport emphasised the need to
make major comprehensive changes in the way they did things to tackle climate
change. Changes in national policy were needed too, since developers could
appeal if their applications were rejected on the basis of failing to meet the
SPD’s requirements. They needed to be careful that the SPD was not
undermined by this.
The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency thanked Members for their
contributions, highlighting the importance of consultation and sending a clear
message. Developers needed to know that if they did not follow the guidelines
now, it would cost them in the future in retrofitting. This was especially key for
larger developers, who tended to place less of an emphasis on the needs of the
community. The county council had made an announcement on the 28th
February about mass transit, and he was hoping to get more detail on this soon
to reassure him that they were moving in the right direction too. While the
council could put in place their own policy and direct things at a local level, there
was inevitably a risk that national government will lag behind. Nonetheless, they
needed to take their role as change-makers seriously, and take the lead rather
than being passive.
The Leader moved to the vote, where it was unanimously:
RESOLVED THAT:
1. The draft Climate Change SPD be approved for public consultation. The
consultation is proposed to run for just over 4 weeks between 7 March
2022 and 4 April 2022.

6.

SUMMARY OF THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
MARCH 2020 TO FEBRUARY 2022
The Leader of the Council presented the report, noting that it highlighted the
enormous changes that needed to be made at a very fast pace at the start of
the pandemic. This included moving seamlessly to virtual committee meetings
by May 2020 to restore full political decision-making following the March
lockdown. Over 90% staff were working from home by April 2020, making full
use of the new technology introduced prior to Covid-19 as part of the council’s
modernisation agenda.
Staff wellbeing was an essential part of the pandemic response, and the latest
survey showed that 94% of staff felt they were supported and had enough
contact with their team or line manager and could raise any issues with them.
87% of staff were having either daily, twice a week or weekly contact with their
line manager, and 92% of staff felt they had the technology to stay connected
and do all aspects of their role effectively.
At the height of the pandemic, the Building Control Service introduced virtual
inspections with the aid of video apps, allowing site operations to continue
where necessary under the restrictions whilst ensuring building standards were
satisfied. Recycling rates continued to improve throughout, going from 51.23%
at the end of 2019/20 to 53.98% at the end of September 2020, thanks to the
strong partnership the council had with Ubico.
-5Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 April 2022

She added that Covid-19 had presented particular challenges in tackling rough
sleeping. The Housing Options Team made 125 placements into hotels for
rough sleepers by August 2020, and by September 2020 had eliminated the
need for hotel accommodation altogether.
Business support was another essential part of the council’s response.
Recognising the worry businesses had due to loss of income, the council had
used its own cash reserves to ensure grant payments could be allocated as
rapidly as possible. They were ultimately the first authority in the UK to
commence grant payments, and as a result they received a Community &
Business Champion Award from Punchline magazine.
The council had also responded proactively to the potential dangers of a
‘postcode lottery’ of business grants, by bringing together district councils in the
Discretionary Business Grant Scheme in less than three weeks. Working on
advice from the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) and local Business
Improvement Districts (BIDs), they created a scheme that ensured both
consistency of criteria and maximum impact.
The Revenues & Benefits team had continued to establish grant schemes to
ensure that businesses in need received support. In December 2021, another
scheme was rapidly set up with a new round of the discretionary business
grants, offering financial support to pubs, clubs, bars, restaurants and travel
businesses. In total, the council had distributed 10,637 grants since the start of
the pandemic, totalling £48,686,982.
The council had also been one of the first in the country to publish its recovery
strategy, featuring a number of initiatives to support economic growth. These
included the Big Screen, supported by the government’s Welcome Back fund,
which was estimated to have generated between 5,000 and 10,000 visitors. The
ice rink, funded and organised by CBC as part of its continued efforts to
stimulate and support the town’s economic recovery, was used by some 43,500
skaters, with more than 300 local families able to enjoy free or half price skating
thanks to the council’s partnership with No Child Left Behind.
She also emphasised the issue of access to food and essential items, which
community partners had highlighted as a particular risk. At the height of the
pandemic, more than 1500 food parcels were being delivered per week to
vulnerable residents by the Community Food Network. Through the No Child
Left Behind initiative, they established the laptops learning campaign, which
raised approximately £35,000 and donated 129 devices. This enabled
Cheltenham’s children to have access to the right ICT equipment, ensuring they
did not miss out on their education when schools went online.
Finally, she noted a minor mistake in paragraph 4.8, which should have read
‘approximately £35k raised’ rather than ‘under £35k’.
The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets thanked the Chief Executive, whom
he noted was not long in the role before the pandemic began. He highlighted
how partnerships and communities across the town had come together to help
each other, and praised the professionalism of employees who had risen up to
meet the challenge.
The Cabinet Member Safety and Communities echoed this, and added that
working with communities in the town over the last two years had been an
immense privilege. People across town had done an enormous amount to
-6Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 April 2022

ensure that their neighbours did not go without essential things during the
pandemic. The Food Network was a real example of partnership working, while
No Child Left Behind had made a real difference in alleviating poverty in the
town. She was not aware of any other area in the country with the same level of
integrated support. These needs would not diminish, only grow larger, and it
was important to continue this support by maintaining the network.
The Leader moved to the vote, where it was unanimously:
RESOLVED THAT:
1. ‘The Council’s Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic’ at Appendix 2 be
approved.

7.

CHRISTMAS ICE RINK
In the absence of the Cabinet Member Culture, Wellbeing and Business, the
Leader of the Council presented the report, which provided an evaluation of the
delivery and outcomes of the 2021 Christmas ice rink. It drew conclusions on
principal learnings that would inform any future decisions on delivering another
ice rink in Christmas 2022 and in future years.
The ice rink had been based in Imperial Gardens from 18th November 2021 to
2nd January 2022. During these 45 days, it attracted 43,563 skaters (more than
the estimated 30k-40k) and led to increased footfall in the town centre,
exceeding pre-pandemic figures. Along with the Christmas Market, it lifted the
spirits of residents and visitors and provided a much-needed boost for the local
economy, with retailers reporting record takings and council-owned car parks
being the busiest they had been for two years. Financially, it covered its costs
and made a small £5k surplus, with clear scope for this to be built upon.
She emphasised that this was a major achievement considering the challenges
of the pandemic, and thanked all those who contributed to delivering its overall
success. Should Cabinet agree to bring an ice rink back to Cheltenham in 2022,
they would benefit from longer lead times for generating ticket sales, be able to
build on key learnings from 2021, and have fewer obstacles in order to live
safely with Covid.
The recommendations in the report included an early commitment to organise
and deliver an ice rink for Christmas 2022, thus allowing sufficient time to
secure the necessary planning consents, undertake a robust procurement of an
operator, implement the proposed changes outlined in the report and improve
upon the delivery, financial performance and wider outcomes achieved in 2021.
The Cabinet Member Housing added that it was a fantastic facility to have,
especially after the last few years. Families had come from all around to have
fun there, and he was especially pleased that discounted and free tickets were
offered through No Child Left Behind. The £5k surplus was a positive but the
economic boost to the surrounding area would have been much larger.
The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency noted that it had attracted around a
thousand visitors a day on average, which was very impressive. It was a
genuinely fun thing for people and families to do, and had provided a massive
boost to the area.
The Leader moved to the vote, where it was unanimously:
-7Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 April 2022

RESOLVED THAT:
1. the overall success of the ice rink in 2021 and the impact of the ice rink
on residents and Imperial Gardens, as set out in Section 6 be noted;
2. a temporary ice rink in Cheltenham for the 2022 Christmas period be
approved, subject to:
a) a fully costed business case;
b) securing the necessary planning consents;
c) procuring an operator;
d) the final commitment being brought back to Cabinet for approval.
3. the ability to deliver fixed power infrastructure as identified in the
Council’s interim events strategy be fully assessed.

8.

BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Climate Emergency thanked CK Futures for inviting him to
visit last week and present the Climate Emergency Action Plan. There had been
challenging questions and a good debate, and he thanked those who had
turned up. Planet Cheltenham had also invited him to a workshop in St Pauls,
and he was pleased that the council would be supporting this.
The Cabinet Member Customer and Regulatory Services added that a lot of
work was going on behind the scenes on two reports, one relating to CIL
governance arrangements and the other on licensing for hackney carriages,
and they would be brought before Cabinet and Council soon.
The Cabinet Member Safety and Communities added that she would shortly be
meeting with schools and businesses to discuss the Large Enterprise Action
Group. It was important to provide access to learning and mentoring within
businesses, and this was a really good way to link the two and offer a solid
grounding for young people in terms of their careers. The Big Local’s national
trust had visited last week and been very impressed by the work done in
Cheltenham and the council’s support. The No Child Left Behind awards would
take place at the Town Hall next week, with all winners selected by the children
involved in the projects. The Cheltenham Alliance for Racial Equality was also
due to launch next week.
The Leader took a moment to pause for reflection on the invasion of Ukraine,
and those caught up in it. She also added that on Thursday last week, she
called an urgent meeting of Group Leaders so the council could put out a joint
statement on the disaster happening there. A statement also went out from the
Twinning Association, suspending activities with Sochi, and a letter was sent to
the political leadership of Sochi to let them know this.

Decisions of Cabinet Members

-8Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 April 2022

The Cabinet Member Culture, Wellbeing and Business had taken a decision on
22nd February to enter into a funding agreement with the NHS Gloucestershire
Clinical Commissioning Group.
The Cabinet Member Housing had taken a decision on 23rd February to expand
the cohort of households that CBC had committed to accommodate from the
British Forces Afghan Relocation and Assistance scheme to include families
resettled through the Afghan Citizen Relocation Scheme (ACRS) and British
Nationals leaving Afghanistan. He also noted that they would review their
current target of rehousing 7 to 15 families across Cheltenham, with a view to
increasing it in due course. This decision combined three separate government
schemes to make it easier to manage, and allowed for expansion as a result of
the success of the project so far. Cheltenham were the only authority in the
county to have increased their commitment.
The Leader had taken a decision on 1st March to approve the continuation of
the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee until 31 March 2023,
with delegation to the Chief Executive to agree and complete legal
documentation with regard to this.
The Cabinet Member Finance and Assets had taken a decision on 1st March
relating to the refurbishment of internal communal areas in sheltered housing.
This followed on from previous successful projects undertaken alongside
Cheltenham Borough Homes, very beneficial for residents.

Chairman

-9Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 5 April 2022

